

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**No. 23-7041 (Related Case: No. 23-7044)**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.  
MARK J. O'CONNOR AND SARA F. LEIBMAN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 20-cv-2070 (Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan, J.)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Sara M. Lord  
James R. Wiseman  
ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY, LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 350S  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 677-4054  
sara.lord@agg.com  
james.wiseman@agg.com

Benjamin J. Vernia  
THE VERNIA LAW FIRM  
1455 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 349-4053  
bvernia@vernialaw.com

Daniel Woofter  
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &  
WOOFER, LLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 240-8433  
dhwoofter@goldsteinrussell.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-  
Appellants Mark J. O'Connor  
and Sara F. Leibman*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3   |
| I.    THE 2008 COMPLAINT DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ SUIT.....   | 3   |
| A.    Defendants Concede That Plaintiffs Are an Original<br>Source of the Allegations in This Case Based on the 2008<br>Complaint. ....                                     | 3   |
| B.    The 2008 Complaint Does Not Disclose Substantially<br>the Same Allegations as Those Alleged Here. ....  | 4   |
| II.   PLAINTIFFS ARE AN ORIGINAL SOURCE. ....   | 6   |
| III.  DEFENDANTS’ PUBLICLY AVAILABLE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT<br>PUBLIC DISCLOSURES THAT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ SUIT. ....  | 11  |
| A.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations are Not Substantially the Same as<br>the Information in Defendants’ FCC and SEC Filings. ....   | 11  |
| 1. <i>These documents did not reveal the “critical elements<br/>                of the fraudulent transaction.”</i> .....   | 11  |
| 2. <i>The district court did not apply the correct legal<br/>                standards in determining that the public disclosure<br/>                bar applies.</i> ..... | 24  |
| B.    The Purported Disclosures Did Not Occur Through<br>Enumerated Channels. ....  | 26  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 31  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                          |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010).....                                     | 29                       |
| * <i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> ,<br>714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....                                | 1, 7                     |
| <i>Doe v. DOJ</i> ,<br>753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....   | 7                        |
| <i>Lesesne v. Doe</i> ,<br>712 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....  | 29                       |
| <i>Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013).....                                  | 5                        |
| <i>Menoken v. Dhillon</i> ,<br>975 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....  | 7                        |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 47 (2006).....                      | 24                       |
| <i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 401 (2011).....                      | 30                       |
| * <i>Silbersher v. Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>--- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 58386 (9th Cir. Jan. 5, 2024).... | 2, 18, 26, 27, 28,<br>29 |
| <i>Sturgeon v. Pharmerica Corp.</i> ,<br>438 F. Supp. 3d 246 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....                                | 22                       |
| <i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> ,<br>470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....                         | 10                       |
| <i>United States ex rel. Baltazar v. Warden</i> ,<br>635 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2011).....                           | 5                        |
| <i>United States ex rel. Barajas v. Northrop Corp.</i> ,<br>5 F.3d 407 (9th Cir. 1993).....                      | 11                       |

---

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Booker v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> ,<br>9 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D. Mass. 2014).....                                      | 4                  |
| <i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> ,<br>862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....                                    | 12                 |
| * <i>United States ex rel. Holloway v. Heartland Hospice, Inc.</i> ,<br>960 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2020).....                           | 24, 25             |
| * <i>United States ex rel. Maur v. Hage-Korban</i> ,<br>981 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2020).....   | 5, 12, 30          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> ,<br>826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....                               | 31                 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> ,<br>892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018).....                 | 10                 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Scott v. Pac. Architects &amp; Engineers (PAE), Inc.</i> ,<br>327 F.R.D. 17 (D.D.C. 2018).....             | 11                 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Settlemire v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....                             | 17, 25             |
| * <i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> ,<br>14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....                         | 11, 12, 13, 17, 18 |
| * <i>United States ex rel. Vermont Nat'l Tel. Co. v. Northstar Wireless, LLC</i> ,<br>34 F.4th 29 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....             | 2, 8, 19, 20, 21   |
| <i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County Soil &amp; Water<br/>Conservation Dist.</i> ,<br>528 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | 11                 |

### Statutes

|                                    |           |
|------------------------------------|-----------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)(1)(A).....     | 12        |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)(1)(G).....     | 12        |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....     | 2, 11, 25 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)(i).....  | 26        |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)(ii)..... | 29        |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)(2).....  | 6         |

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B).....2, 6

### **Regulations**

47 C.F.R. § 0.111(a)(17)..... 30

47 C.F.R. § 0.13(a) ..... 30

47 C.F.R. § 0.131(a) ..... 30

47 C.F.R. § 1.945(c).....27

### **Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 26, 28

Civil Division, DOJ, *Fraud Statistics – Overview* (FY 2022),  
<https://www.justice.gov/media/1273591/dl>..... 11

*Lampert & O’Connor*,  
 No. 1:07-cv-800, ECF No.11 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2008) (Complaint) ..... 5

Claire M. Sylvia, *The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government*  
 (4th ed. 2023)..... 10

USCC, Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 25, 2015) ..... 26

*Wireless Telecommunications Bureau Grants AWS-3 Licenses in the  
 1695-1710 MHz, 1755-1780 MHz & 2155-2180 MHz Bands,  
 Public Notice*, 31 FCC Rcd. 7129 (2016) ..... 30
